
 

Council Agenda Published: Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
Thursday, 15 December 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £255.42 (33 copies) 
Approx. 5.16 tonnes 
Approx. £1.60 each 

 

COUNCIL 
To all Members of Stroud District Council           7 December 2022 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend Meeting of STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL in the 
Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud on THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the 
meeting will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be 
considered in the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
A G E N D A 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 

  
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022. 
  

4.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive announcements from the Chair of Council, Leader of Council or Chief 
Executive. 

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

 DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 9 December 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Council  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
Thursday, 15 December 2022  
 

6.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 deadlines for submissions. 

  
7.   RECOMMENDATION FROM STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

Strategy and Resources Committee 24 November 2022 
The Chair of Strategy and Resources Committee will present this item. 

  
7a.   CANAL PROJECT UPDATE (Pages 15 - 58)  

To update on the progress of the Canal Project, to reaffirm the support of the 
Council for the project as accountable body, and to allocate an additional 
resource towards the project. 
  

8.   MEMBER CHAMPION FRAMEWORK (Pages 59 - 82) 
To consider the adoption of the Member Champion Protocol including role 
descriptions and proposals for two new Member Champions. 

  
9.   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Pages 83 - 144) 

To update the Financial Regulations after consideration by the Section 151 
Officer and the Constitution Working Group 

  
10.   TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL CHARTER AND ANNUAL SCHEDULE OF 

EVENTS (Pages 145 - 172) 
To adopt the Parish and Town Council Charter between Stroud District Council 
and Parish and Town Councils within the Stroud district. 

 
 
 



2022/23 

 

Council Subject to approval at 
20 October 2022 next meeting 
 

COUNCIL 
 

20 October 2022 
 

7.00  - 9.46 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Steve Robinson (Chair) Councillor Trevor Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Natalie Bennett 
Councillor Catherine Braun 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Doina Cornell 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Laurie Davies 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Steve Hynd 

Councillor George James 
Councillor Julie Job 
Councillor Christopher Jockel 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Norman Kay 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy 
Councillor Haydn Sutton 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
Councillor Tricia Watson 

Councillor Martin Baxendale * Councillor Chris Brine * 
Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Stephen Davies * 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Dave Mossman 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 

* 
* 
* 

Councillor Jenny Miles  
Councillor Gill Oxley  
 

* 
* 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Monitoring Officer 

Corporate Policy and Governance 
Manager 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
20 October 2022 next meeting 
 

CL.028 VICE-CHAIR OF COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Norman Kay was nominated for the position of Vice-Chair of Council. 
  
RESOLVED That Councillor Norman Kay be elected Vice-Chair of Council for 

the Civic Year 2022-23. 
  
CL.029 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baxendale, Brine, Bullingham, 
Stephen Davies, Gray, Miles, Mossman, Oxley and Wilsher. 
  
The council offered their best wishes to Councillor Wilsher’s wife who was unwell in 
hospital. 
 
CL.030 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
CL.031 Minutes  
 
Councillor John Jones proposed an amendment to include the full text of his Member 
Question and the responses received at the last Council Meeting instead of the hyperlink 
that had been included. Councillor Housden seconded the amendment. 
  
On being put to the vote the amendment was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were approved 

as a correct record following the amendment made above. 
  
CL.032 Long Service Awards for Youth Council Members  
 
The Chair presented long service awards to three Youth Council Members and provided 
information regarding their time with the Youth Council and their achievements. The three 
members receiving awards were Charlotte Bignall, Lily Haines and Tom Wickham-
Bassett. 
 
CL.033 Announcements  
 
The Chair thanked Stephen Taylor for the support he had provided as Interim Monitoring 
Officer for the past year and thanked Mike Hammond the previous Head of Community 
Services for his 33 years service at the Council. 
  
The Leader advised that the joint bid from Councils in Gloucestershire and South 
Gloucestershire, for a fusion plan that was supported by the wider Western Gateway 
area, had lost out to Nottinghamshire. They had also recently considered a proposal for 
an investment zone on the Berkeley site but were unable to support this as the relaxing 
of planning controls and environmental protection were too much of a risk for the local 
community and the environment. She reiterated that the Council remained committed to 
the regeneration of the Berkeley site. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
20 October 2022 next meeting 
 

CL.034 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
CL.035 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND POSITIONS  
 
The Chair advised that the political balance had been recalculated following the formation 
of a new political group called the Independent Left, the Group Leader was Councillor 
Natalie Bennett. An additional seat was also being proposed on Strategy & Resources 
Committee and the Constitution Working Group (CWG) would be tasked with reviewing 
the number of seats on Committees prior to the annual meet
[...]
Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED That in accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement 

in Health Act 2007, a Community Governance Review be undertaken 
for the Parish and Town Council areas of Cam, Dursley, Eastington, 
Frampton, Horsley, Hunts Grove, Minchinhampton, Nailsworth, 
Standish, Stonehouse and Woodchester. 

 
The meeting closed at 9.46 pm 

Chair  
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Council    Agenda Item 7a 
15 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

15 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Report Title Canal Project Update 

Purpose of Report 
To update on the progress of the Canal Project, to reaffirm the support 
of the Council for the project as accountable body, and to allocate an 
additional resource towards the project. 

Decision(s) 
The Council RESOLVES to increase the capital budget for the 
Canal Project by £10.187m, to be funded as set out in this report 
and recommended by Strategy and Resources Committee.  

Consultation and 
Feedback 

SDC is represented on the Cotswold Canals Connected (CCC) 
Project Board. All matters raised in this paper have been shared with 
this team.  

The Project is working to the budget that was submitted and approved 
in the successful National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) bid. This 
budget was prepared in 2018 and approved on 2nd October 2020. 
Project and financial governance are overseen by the CCC Project 
Board with financial reports presented and reviewed at Board 
Meetings (approx. every 12 weeks).  

Cost forecast and funding gap was last presented to the Project Board 
on 18th October 2022. The plans for meeting the Funding Gap 
requires additional contribution from all CCC project partners, 
National Lottery Heritage Fund, National Highways, grants and 
fundraising. All partners have confirmed their commitment to the 
successful delivery of the project and securing the additional funds 
that will be required. 

On Thursday 24th November 2022
[...]
n additional 
contribution of £1M. 

3.2 It was noted by the S&R Committee that an additional £9M of funding would be secured 
through additional grants from National Highways, National Lottery Heritage Fund, grants, 
charitable trusts and private donations. This external investment is required for the 
successful delivery of this project in order to realise the significant economic, 
environmental and community benefits as set out with the original bid.  

3.3 The additional costs for this project will require SDC as the Accountable Body, to increase 
the capital budget for the Canal Project by £10.187m, to be funded as set out in this report 
at para 1.6 and recommended by Strategy and Resources Committee. The Council is 
therefore recommended to approve this capital budget increase. 

 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7a



Council    Agenda Item 7a 
15 December 2022 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Financial Implications 

4.1.1 This report sets out that the cost of delivering phase 1B of Cotswold Canals Connected 
has increased significantly due to many external factors outside the control of the project. 
In particular the cost of labour and materials increasing, inflation costs being higher than 
previously expected and delays leading to a longer delivery period. This increase is 
expected to be in the region of £9m to £10m, which includes some contingency to reflect 
uncertainty in some costs at this stage. There have also been additional costs of £0.2m on 
delivering the works at the A38 roundabout, which although do not fall within the NLHF 
project, will need to be funded within the project partnership. 

4.1.2 SDC committed to fund £3m towards Phase 1B, of which £0.5m funded the development 
stages of the bid, and £2.5m was available for the delivery stage. An amount of £0.16m 
was also allocated to fund salaries during an interregnum period between the delivery and 
development stages.  

4.1.3 The additional costs of £10.2m identified in this report are to be funded 
[...]
help to generate an additional £3.1 million of health 
benefits.   

6.5.2 We estimate that combined impact of all project phases will be to encourage 27,989 extra 
walkers per year, and 17,834 extra cyclists per year to use the canal towpath.  We believe that 
this increase in towpath usage will help to generate an additional £7.9 million of health 
benefits.   

6.5.3 We estimate that Phase 1B of the development will add £28.1 million to local land values, 
while the project as a whole will add £73.6 million 

All other impacts remain unchanged on those referenced in our 2017 report. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 7a

Appendix B



Council  Agenda Item 8 
15 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Member Champion Protocol 
Purpose of Report To consider the adoption of the Member Champion Protocol 

including role descriptions and proposals for two new Member 
Champions. 

Decision(s) The Council RESOLVES: 
a) That the protocol attached at Appendix A be added to the 

Councils Constitution and adopted as a framework within 
which the Member Champions shall operate; 

b) To approve the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Champion 
and Migrant Champion roles; 

c) To appoint Councillors nominated in section 2 of the report 
to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Champion and 
Migrant Champion roles; and 

d) That the appointment of Member Champions be made at the 
Council Annual Meeting and that this item be included in the 
business for Annual Council shown in Council procedure 
rule 2.1.1. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been held with the Constitution Working Group, 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Working Group, Member 
Development Working Group, appointed Member Champions, 
Group Leaders and all Councillors, Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP), Lead Officers and the Strategic Leadership Team.   

Report Author 
 

Katie Kirton, Democratic Services and Elections Officer  
Email: katie.kirton@stroud.gov
[...]
ole: Democratic Services and Elections Officer 

Date: 07/12/2022 

Countersigned by Head of Service/Director: 
Hannah Emery, Corporate Policy and Governance 
Manager 

 

Date: 07/12/2022 

 
Date for Review: Please forward an electronic copy to eka.nowakowska@stroud.gov.uk 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Council   Agenda Item 9 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Report Title Review of Financial Regulations 

Purpose of Report 
To update the Financial Regulations after consideration by the 
Section 151 Officer and the Constitution Working Group 

Decision(s) The Council RESOLVES that the amended financial regulations 
attached at Appendix A be added to the Councils Constitution. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

All amendments suggested by the Constitution Working Group have 
been incorporated 

Report Author 
Andrew Cummings, Strategic Director of Resources 
Email: andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 
The Council may choose to alter any of the financial regulations in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer 

Background Papers None 

Appendices 
Appendix A – New financial regulations 
Appendix B – Tracked changes amended version 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) No No No No 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 

1.1 The cross-party Constitution Working Group (CWG) has been tasked with reviewing the 
Council’s Constitution and reporting to Council on its deliberations. 

1.2 The Financial Regulations were an area of the Constitution identified for review during the 
2022 year. The Regulations serve as the starting point for the guiding principles for how 
both Officers and Members are responsible for managing the Council’s money. 

2. MAIN POINTS 

2.1 The Strategic Director of Resources has overall responsibility for ensuring the proper 
administration of the financial affairs of the Council, as required by Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and by Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
This includes proper preparation of a set of financial regulations for approval and adoption 
by the Council. 

2.2 It has been some time since the Financial Regulations were last reviewed in full and, 
although no fundamental issues have been identified, it is therefore appropriate to 
periodically review and update the regulations for accuracy and relevance. 

2.3 The regulations have recently been reviewed by the Strategic Director of Resources and 
the Accountancy Manager. A tracked changes document was produced for consideration 
by the Constitution Working Group at their meeting of 15th November 2022. 

2.4 The Group considered the entire document in detail and made a number of suggested 
amendments, primarily to ensure clarity of wording and to ensure the relevant roles of the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9

mailto:andrew.cummings@stroud.gov.uk


Council   Agenda Item 9 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

Audit and Standards Committee, as part of good financial management, were properly 
reflected in the regulations. All changes requested by the Group are included in the version 
for consideration by Full Council. 

2.5 To allow for better comparison of the new and previous versions of the Financial 
Regulations a “tracked changes” version of the document is included at Appendix B. In 
summary the principal changes for consideration are; 

• Updating job titles throughout the document to current versions 

• Formal recognition of the Accountancy Manager as fulfilling the role of Section 151 
Officer in the absence of the Strategic Director of Resources 

• A clarification that breaking financial regulations can result in disciplinary action 

• An authorisation for the Section 151 Officer to move funds between financial years 

• Updates on the regulations around reserves to reflect the scheme of delegations 

• Updated monetary levels around write off authorisations 

• Formal authorisation for the Section 151 Officer to exercise discretion in member 
expense claims 

2.6 The job titles of a number of roles have changed since the last full update of the 
Regulations. Most significantly the Section 151 Officer position was held by the Strategic 
Head (Finance and Business Services). The current role is Strategic Director of Resources 
and this has been updated throughout. 

2.7 The Accountancy Manager serves as the Deputy Section 151 Officer. The update to the 
financial regulations clarifies that they fulfil all the functions of the Section 151 Officer in 
the absence of the Strategic Director of Resources. 

2.8 The financial regulations are a vital part of the good financial governance of the authority. 
The regulations now confirm that non-compliance with the rules can potentially lead to 
disciplinary action. 

2.9 One of the key roles performed by the Section 151 Officer is to ensure effective 
management of Council funds at financial year-end. The regulations now confirm that the 
Section 151 Officer may move funds between financial years as long as it is for the purpose 
originally allocated by Council. This is always reported back to Strategy and Resources 
Committee and is a key part of managing year end effectively, 

2.10 The scheme of delegations approved by Council gives delegations to the Section 151 
Officers around reserves. The financial regulations are updated to reflect those 
delegations. Principally this relates to the establishment of reserves and the authorisation 
of expenditure from them. Consultation with Committee Chairs is included as part of the 
process. 

2.11 The levels for write off of debt authorisations have not changed in many years. They are 
now updated to more appropriate levels. 

2.12 In practice the Section 151 Officer exercises discretion around member expense claims, 
for example where a member has legitimate reason for making a claim outside of the usual 
time 
[...]
unding is linked to tight specifications and may 
not be flexible enough to link to the Council’s overall plan. 

 
D7.1  The Strategic Head (Finance and Business Services) Strategic Director of 

shallResources shall be notified in advance of all funding to be received from 
external bodies and shall make arrangements for the proper receipt and 
recording of such funding in the Council’s accounting records. 

 
D7.2 Corporate TeamStrategic Leadership Team MembersMembers of the Strategic 

Leadership Team and Heads of Service shall ensure that bids or applications 
for external funding are only made where they can be justified in terms of the 
Council’s aims and objectives, and that suitable and sufficient resources can 
be allocated to comply with any funding, administration and accounting 
requirements without adversely impacting upon the Council’s existing services. 

 
D7.3 Heads of Service are responsible for ensuring compliance with all grant 

conditions placed by external funders upon grant income received. This 
includes appropriate liaison with Internal Audit and the relevant member of the 
Strategic Leadership Team, as required, to ensure sign off requirements are 
met. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Council  Agenda Item 10 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title Parish and Town Council Charter  
Purpose of Report To adopt the Parish and Town Council Charter between Stroud 

District Council and Parish and Town Councils within the Stroud 
district. 

Decision(s) The Council RESOLVES to: 
a) Adopt the Parish and Town Council Charter; and 
b) Give delegated authority to the Strategic Director of 

Resources to make minor amendments to the Charter as 
necessary and based on feedback from Town and Parish 
Councils and SDC officers. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

All Town and Parish Councils in the Stroud district, The 
Leadership and Ma
[...]
s to all Town and Parish Councillors, Clerks and other staff who use the Town and Parish Council Hub.

	1.2	Background

	2	Principles
	3	Dos and don’ts
	3.1	Do
	3.2	Don’t

	4	Information Governance
	5	RELATED DOCUMENTS

	EIA - Parish and Town Council Charter




Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

COUNCIL 
 

15 December 2022 
 

7.00 - 8.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 
Councillor Steve Robinson (Chair) Councillor Norman Kay (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Catherine Braun 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Doina Cornell 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Katrina Davis 
Councillor Robin Drury-Layfield 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Christopher Evans 
Councillor Helen Fenton 
Councillor Colin Fryer 
Councillor Lindsey Green 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 

Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Steve Hynd 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy 
Councillor Brian Tipper 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Tricia Watson 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 

Councillor Beki Aldam * Councillor Martin Baxendale * 
Councillor Natalie Bennett * Councillor Chris Brine * 
Councillor Jason Bullingham * Councillor Laurie Davies * 
Councillor Stephen Davies * Councillor Victoria Gray * 
Councillor Nicholas Housden * Councillor George James * 
Councillor Julie Job * Councillor Christopher Jockel * 
Councillor John Jones  * Councillor Dave Mossman * 
Councillor Loraine Patrick  * Councillor Nigel Prenter  * 
Councillor Ashley Smith  *  Councillor Haydn Sutton  * 
Councillor Chloe Turner *   
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Monitoring Officer 

Canal Project Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
 
 



2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

CL.044 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aldam, Baxendale, Bennett, Brine, 
Bullingham, Laurie Davies, Stephen Davies, Gray, Housden, James, Job, Jockel, John 
Jones, Mossman, Patrick, Prenter, Smith, Sutton and Turner. 
  
Councillor Wilsher was stuck in traffic on the M25 and hoped to join the meeting shortly.  
  
CL.045 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
CL.046 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were approved as 

a correct record. 
  
CL.047 Announcements  
 
The Chair announced that Stroud District Council (SDC) had set up a Christmas Giving 
Tree in reception which had been decorated with gift tags, each one specifying an item 
that the SDC Charity of the year, Stroud Women’s Refuge, had requested for the women 
it supported. He then advised how Members could contribute before the deadline at 5pm 
on Tuesday 20 December. 
  
CL.048 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Leader of Council, 
Councillor Catherine Braun. (Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
CL.049 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
CL.050 Canal Project Update  
 
The Leader, Councillor Braun, introduced the report and highlighted the following key 
points:  
• This recommendation had been endorsed by the Strategy and Resources Committee 

to confirm the Councils commitment to the project. 
• If approved this would increase the projects Capital Budget by £10.187m with £1m 

being funded from Stroud District Councils (SDC) Capital Reserve.  
• The reasons behind the budget increase were set out in Section 1 of the report on 

pages 16-17 of the reports pack.  
• The project had five strategic aims which were of a great importance to the district and 

could be found on page 16 of the document pack.  
• Appendix B on page 23 of the reports pack outlined the benefits that the project would 

bring to the district.  
The Leader, Councillor Braun, introduced the Canal Project Manager and invited him to 
provide a brief overview of the repot: 
• They would be setting up formal briefing sessions for Members to attend and learn 

more about the project.  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Puq8I-_jlug


2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

• The project board had scrutinised the cost of the project throughout the Covid-19 
pandemic and the increase in inflation since the start of the war in Ukraine.  

• A review was undertaken by the finance team at SDC who made the 
recommendations to increase the Capital Budget to the project board in November 
2022 

• Only 10% of the increased funding would come directly from SDC, the other 90% 
would be externally funded. They had submitted a bid for £2.3m from the National 
Lottery who had previously been supportive of the project. There was also a bid for 
£2.17m to Gloucestershire County Council Highways who had previously invested in 
the project.  

  
The Canal Project Manager gave the following answers in response to questions asked 
by Members:  
• The new estimated costs had been created with contingency costs and inflationary 

costs built in. 
• Any SDC invested money that was not spent on the project would be returned to the 

project board to be refunded accordingly.  
• This was the largest project in the South West that the National Lottery were investing 

in. Should they not have the confidence that the project had been backed by all its 
funding partners, they had the ability to withhold any further funding and also to 
reclaim any previous funding for the project which was a total of £3m. 

• Discussions with minority groups and disabled persons had not yet taken place 
however, they had just recruited a Community Engagement Officer and were recruiting 
one more person into the team to begin the detailed activity plan which was agreed 
during the development phase.  

  
Councillor Braun proposed and Councillor Cornell seconded.  
  
Councillor Studdert-Kennedy welcomed the report and debated the time to progress the 
project. He further requested to see a report which covered the net cost to SDC for the 
whole project.  
  
Councillor Green expressed her support for the project.  
  
Councillor Cornel expressed her thanks for the continuity of support for the project across 
the council and across all political parties. She acknowledged the effort that had been put 
into fundraising for the project and the support of the funding from the National Lottery as 
well as other partners.  
  
Councillor Wilsher joined the meeting. 
  
Councillor Braun expressed her thanks for the support from both Officers, Members and 
Partners. She further expressed her support for the project and the benefits it would bring 
to the district.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To increase the capital budget for the Canal Project by £10.187m, to 

be funded as set out in this report and recommended by Strategy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
 
 



2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

CL.051 Member Champion Framework  
 
Councillor Drury-Layfield, Chair of the Member Development Working Group, introduced 
the report and explained that it was developed following the recommendations from the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) at the Council meeting in July 2022. He then 
highlighted the key points of the report which included:  
• The reason for the framework was to provide structure and support to the already 

appointed Member Champions. 
• The purpose of the Member Champion role. 
• The protocol set out a General Role Profile for all Champions and a Specific Role 

Profile for each championed interest.  
• Member Champions would be expected to create a work programme and report back 

annually to a Parent Committee.  
• There were two new role profiles created for a Migrant Champion and Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion Champions of which, nominations for those roles were listed on 
page 61 of the reports pack.  

• The protocol provided a clear working relationship between the Champions and the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Parent Committee. 

• There was an extensive consultation period which was set out in section 5 of the 
report.  

  
There were no Member questions. 
  
Councillor Drury- Layfield proposed and Councillor Watson seconded. Councillor Watson 
welcomed the report as a current Mental Health Champion. 
  
Councillor Studdert-Kennedy raised concerns regarding the two year appointment period 
with the next elections being less than two years away. Councillor Drury-Layfield 
confirmed that the appointments made would last until the next election and would then 
need to be re-appointed in May 2024. 
  
Councillor Hynd commended the report and welcomed Councillor Cornell’s nomination 
for the Migrant Champion role. 
  
Councillor Cornell expressed her thanks for the support and expressed her ambition to 
continue to support Migrants in the District should she be appointed into the Migrant 
Champion role.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED: a) That the protocol attached at Appendix A be added to the Councils 

Constitution and adopted as a framework within which the Member 
Champions shall operate; 

b) To approve the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Champion and 
Migrant Champion Roles; 

c) To appoint Councillors nominated in section 2 of the report to the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Champion and migrant Champion 
roles; and 

d) That the appointment of the Member Champions be made at the 
Council Annual Meeting and that this item be included in the 
business for Annual Council shown in the Council procedure role 
2.1.1. 



2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

CL.052 Review of Financial Regulations  
 
Councillor Pearson, Chair of the Constitution Working Group (CWG), introduced the 
report and explained that the CWG had been completing a review of the whole 
Constitution to ensure it was up to date and this report formed part of that review. He 
further explained that there were no fundamental changes to the report and proceeded to 
highlight the main updates: 
• The formal recognition of the Accountancy Manager to fulfil the role of the Section 151 

Officer in the absence of the Strategic Director of Resources. 
• Clarified that a breech of the financial regulations could result in disciplinary action. 
• Authorisation for the Section 151 Officer to move funds between financial years.  
• Updated regulations regarding reserves to reflect the updated Scheme of Delagtions. 
• Formal authorisation for the Section 151 Officer to exercise discretion with regard to 

member expense claims.  
  
There were no questions. 
  
Councillor Pearson proposed and Councillor Kay seconded. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED That the amended financial regulations attached at Appendix A be 

added to the Councils Constitution.   
 
CL.053 Town and Parish Council Charter and annual schedule of events  
 
The Leader, Councillor Braun, introduced the report and explained that the Charter had 
evolved from a working group set up between Parish and Town Councils and Stroud 
District Council (SDC). She further explained that the Charter had been established to 
provide clear understanding and expectation of roles of Members and Officers across 
both levels of authority. 
The Leader highlighted the following points from the report: 
• There was an annual schedule of events that had been created at Appendix B. 
• It was a live document which would be continually reviewed. 
  
In response to Councillor Studdert-Kennedy, the Leader, Councillor Cornell confirmed 
that the working group had reached the initial 50% participation target from Town and 
Parish Councils. The next step, once the charter had been approved, would be to 
circulate it to all Town and Parish Councils and begin discussions with those who had not 
yet agreed to participate.  
  
Councillor Braun proposed and Councillor Brown seconded. 
  
Councillors Brown, Watson and Drury-Layfield welcomed the report to improve 
communication between the Councils. 
  
Councillor Pearson express support for the charter and asked all Members to encourage 
their Parish and Towns to participate.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
 



2022/23 

Council Subject to approval at 
15 December 2022 next meeting 
 

RESOLVED To: 
a) Adopt the Parish and Town Charter; and  
b) Give delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Resources to 

make minor amendments to the Charter as necessary and based on 
feedback from Town and Parish Councils and SDC Officers. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 

Chair  
 

 


